502158991 12/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUSTIN GEORGE PEZZIN	07/06/2010
ADAM JOHN HUNSBERGER	07/06/2010
JOHN PAUL CHISHOLM	07/06/2010
HYUK JAE LEE	07/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IFD INTERNAL FAULT DETECTOR CORP.	
Street Address:	8765 ASH STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 4	
City:	VANCOUVER	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6P 6T3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13703005

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6505561940

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-465-1949

Email: drbboyer@syndicatedlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Syndicated Law by Boyer & Associates

Address Line 1: 460 Seaport Ct, Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Redwood City, CALIFORNIA 94063

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OYENP001US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN S. BOYER, PH.D.
	PATENT

REEL: 029449 FRAME: 0269

OP \$40.00 13703005

502158991

Total Attachments: 4

source=OYENP001US01-Assignment-CUTE#page1.tif source=OYENP001US01-Assignment-CUTE#page2.tif source=OYENP001US01-Assignment-CUTE#page3.tif source=OYENP001US01-Assignment-CUTE#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029449 FRAME: 0270

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE,

- i) Justin George PEZZIN whose full post office address is 202-2323 West 2nd Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6K 1J4;
- ii) Adam John HUNSBERGER whose full post office address is 4579 West 11th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6R 2M5;
- iii) <u>John Paul CHISHOLM</u> whose full post office address is 6510 Marine Crescent, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6P 5X1; and
- vi) Hyuk Jae LEE whose full post office address is 3722 Welwyn Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5N 3Y9

(collectively, the "Assignors"), are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in the Patent Cooperation Treaty international application no. PCT/CA2010/00836 entitled:

INTERNAL FAULT INDICATOR FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

AND WHEREAS the inventors Justin George PEZZIN, Adam John HUNSBERGER, John Paul CHISHOLM and Hyuk Jae LEE at all material times were employees of **IFD Internal Fault Detector Corp.**, ("Assignee") whose full post office address is 200-1777 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6P 6P2,

AND WHEREAS the Assignee has acquired through its employment of the Assignors, and wishes to confirm that it has so acquired, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the Assignors, do hereby confirm that we have assigned and, for greater certainty do hereby assign to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application, and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and we assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries and regions, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had such assignment not been made;

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest that has been and is herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the

-1-

title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND we hereby authorize and request the officials of all countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Vancover, BC, this 6 day of July 2010.

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

On this 6 day of 12010, before me, personally appeared Justin George PEZZIN known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

Signature of Witness

ADAM J. HUNSBERGER 4577 W. III Ame
Print Witness' Name and Address VANCOUNER, BC
VGR 2MS

- 2 -

EXECUTED at VANCOVER, BC, this 6 day of July 2010. **CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS** On this day of July 2010, before me, personally appeared Adam John HUNSBERGER known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth. 202-2323 WZ Land Vancauer, &C Causos EXECUTED at YMOCOUVER BC, this 6 CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS On this 6 day of 2010, before me, personally appeared John Paul CHISHOLM known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth. VANCOUNER, BE

Print Witness' Name and Address

- 3 -

EXECUTED at VARAGOUGE BC, this day of July 2010.

Hyuk Jae LEF

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

On this day of day of 2010, before me, personally appeared Hyuk Jae LEE known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

Signature of Witness

202-2323 will due variouser, BC ands Vok 114

Print Witness' Name and Address

-4-